

Our ref: 7840565 1 August 2019

Sophie Mason

Account reference:request-589659-ff62a05f@whatdotheyknow.com

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Dear Sophie Mason

We can confirm that the information requested is held by Birmingham City Council.

Request

Dear Birmingham City Council,

Here at Civic Voice we are campaigning to put public participation at the heart of the planning system. With this in mind:

- Can you confirm as to whether your local authority has a Statement of Community Involvement?
- Can you confirm when the authority published the Statement of Community Involvement?
- When is your next expected consultation/update?
- Do you have a publicly available link to the SCI?
- Is the local civic society or Civic Trust identified by the local planning authority as a Consultee (whether Statutory or Non-Statutory) in the Planning System within the Statement of Community Involvement?

Response

Can you confirm as to whether your local authority has a Statement of Community Involvement? Yes

- Can you confirm when the authority published the Statement of Community Involvement? 14 April 2008
- When is your next expected consultation/update? The SCI is currently being updated. Public consultation on the draft revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) opened on 3 June 2019 and will run until 6 September 2019. To view and make comments on the draft revised SCI please follow this link

Telephone: 0121-303-4876

https://www.birmingham.gov.uk/info/20054/planning_strategies_and_policies/69/local_development_framework/4

- Do you have a publicly available link to the SCI? Link to current SCI https://www.birmingham.gov.uk/downloads/download/228/statement_of_commu nity_involvement
- Is the local civic society or Civic Trust identified by the local planning authority as a Consultee (whether Statutory or Non-Statutory) in the Planning System within the Statement of Community Involvement?

There are a number of societies such as the 20 th Century Society on the Planning Policy Consultation Database, but the Civic Trust do not appear to be on the database. If you would like to be added please go to this link: https://www.birmingham.gov.uk/info/20054/planning_strategies_and_policies/17 22/planning policy consultation database

If the links don't work please cut and paste in to your web browser.

Please quote the reference number 7840565 in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within 40 working days from the date this authority issued its initial response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Corporate Information Governance Team PO Box 16366 Birmingham B2 2YY

Email: <u>infogovernance@birmingham.gov.uk</u>

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

Telephone: 0121-303-4876

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF.
Telephone: 01625 545 700

Telephone: 01625 545 700 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

Corporate Information Governance Team Information, Technology & Digital Services PO Box 16366 Birmingham B2 2YY

Yours faithfully
Comparete Information Covernonce Toom
Corporate Information Governance Team
Re Use of Public Sector Information Where Birmingham City Council is the copyright holder of any information that may be released, re-use for personal, educational or non-commercial purposes is permitted without further reference to the City Council. Where the re-use is for other purposes, such as commercial re-use, the applicant should notify the City Council in writing to seek approval or agree terms for re-use

Telephone: 0121-303-4876

We will now close your request as of this date.